

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 17725/2024

Jitendra Kumar Sharma S/o Surendra Nath Sharma

-----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan And Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Ms. Harshita Sharma
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. R.N. Mathur, Sr. Adv. assisted by Mr. Abhishek Mewara Mr. Ajay Singh Mr. Anil Meena Mr. Pradeep Kakani Mr. Naman Sivvi Ms. Shikha Sharma, AAAG Mr. S.M. Sharma, AAAG with Ms. Varni Singh Mr. Vishwas Fatehpuria

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BALJINDER SINGH SANDHU

Order

11/11/2025

1. The reply has been filed. We are not impressed by the submissions made by learned counsel for the respondents that the shops which are coming in the way of the road should be allowed to continue and it is well settled for the purpose of the larger good, some people have to suffer, however, the authorities shall take steps to give alternative place to the shopkeepers whose shops are coming in way under the Master Development Plan (Ajmer region) 2013-2033.
2. The Commissioner, Ajmer Development Authority shall also take steps to remove all encroachments on the sides of the main roads of Ajmer City and the squatters and other street vendors

would only be allowed to operate from earmarked vending zones. The vending zones in this regard shall be earmarked positively within a period of one month from today and such squatters and vendors who have not only set up their small business but have also set up their own residences just next to adjacent to the road inviting untoward accidents ought to be removed. Such encroachers do not have any right to set up their shacks on the sides of the roads which are a part of the public way and essentially for the purpose of pedestrians.

3. A drive in this respect shall be conducted under the supervision of the Collector, Ajmer And Superintendent of Police, Ajmer, who shall be personally responsible to see that encroachments in and around Ajmer are removed effectively once for all. If any new encroachments are made, fines may be imposed apart from removing them and criminal complaints for trespassing and other offence may also be registered if the encroachments are repeated.

3. A compliance report shall be filed before this Court on the next date along with sufficient proofs and photographs.

4. List this matter on 15.12.2025.

(BALJINDER SINGH SANDHU),J (SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ